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Revenue Budget Movements

SR 2013  <- - - - - - - CSR 2014 - - - - - - ->

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

£000 £000 £000 £000

Funding

Police Grant 110,055

Formula Funding 65,727

Legacy Council Tax Grants 15,461 15,461 15,461 15,461

Council Tax 92,169 94,480 96,852 99,285

Surplus on Collection Fund 1,079 300 200 200

Specific grant 2,342 3,607 2,385 2,385

Other Income 5,791 6,134 6,022 6,039

Total Funding 292,624 289,739 284,492 279,710

Council Tax Increase 1.99% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

Budget Requirement

Base Budget Previous Year 298,258 292,624  289,739 284,492

External Funding Changes

Gross expenditure and income adjustment 542 1,265 (1,222) 0

542 1,265 (1,222) 0

Inflation

Full-year effect pay awards 985 995 1,025 1,035

Provision for Pay and Price Increases 2,300 2,400 2,335 2,350

3,285 3,395 3,360 3,385

Pay Commitments

Increments 1,300 1,900 1,800 1,900

National Insurance (single state pension) 0 0 4,500 0

Change in LGPS Contribution Rate (400) 0 0 0

Police Staff Pensions Actuarial Review 0 0 0 0

OPCC & Commissioning Growth Posts 295 0 0 0

Force Growth Posts 234 0 0 0

File Quality Assurance 160 (160) 0 0

Winsor 2 Changes (1,330) (450) (426) 0

Rent & Housing Allowances / Competency Based Payments (641) (400) (400) (400)

(382) 890 5,474 1,500

Non-Pay Commitments

Interest Receipts 35 (67) (153) (133)

Interest Payments 15 1 86 63

Minimum Revenue Provision (based on planned capital expenditure) 16 0 0 0

Major Equipment Replacement 44 (184) (144) 0

Support for council tax collection 38 0 0 0

Specials Recruitment 35 35 35 0

Home Office ICT charges 250 0 0 0

Partnership & Regional Initiatives 150 0 0 0

Forensic Medical Examiners Service 73 0 0 0

Injury Awards and Ill Health Retirements 360 0 0 0

Recruitment (13-14 trend) 106 0 0 0

Travel Costs (13-14 trend) 126 0 0 0

Job Evaluation 1,799 0 0 0

Other minor changes 95 0 0 0

Policing Plan - Cyber Crime 0 350 0 0

Policing Plan - Other Priorities / Initiatives (850) 400 550 550

2,292 535 374 480

Revenue Costs Funded from Reserves

Core Programme revenue implementation costs 1,731 (3,343) (245) 363

Job Evaluation revenue implementation costs (779) (1,337) (120) 0

Additional Severance costs 0 0 0 0

Estates Development (101) 388 (345) 0

Transition Fund 0 0 0 0

851 (4,292) (710) 363

Base Budget before Savings and Service Reviews 304,846 294,417 297,015 290,220

169,757 163,572 156,340
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Revenue Budget Movements

SR 2013  <- - - - - - - CSR 2014 - - - - - - ->

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

£000 £000 £000 £000

Identified Budget Reductions and Savings

Reduction in Police Officer Numbers 
1

(2,960) (3,750) (4,210) (3,415)

Reduction in Police Staff Numbers
 2

(1,169) (1,080) (830) 0

Non-Pay Budget Reductions 
3

(3,312) (450) (600) (85)

(7,441) (5,280) (5,640) (3,500)

Unidentified Budget Cuts 
4

0 0 (510) (5,090)

Total Net Savings (7,441) (5,280) (6,150) (8,590)

Changes in appropriations to funds and reserves 
5

Workforce Modernisation Reserve (1,520) 1,337 120 0

Capital Financing Reserve 250 (250) 0 0

Estates Development Reserve 101 (388) 345 0

Programme & Projects Reserve (1,731) 3,343 245 (363)

Revenue Smoothing Fund (1,881) (3,440) (7,083) (1,557)

(4,781) 602 (6,373) (1,920)

Gross Budget Requirement 292,624 289,739 284,492 279,710

External Income and Specific Grants (8,133) (9,741) (8,407) (8,424)

Net Budget Requirement 284,491 279,998 276,085 271,286

Savings Plan 2014-18

1. Reduction in Police Officer Numbers / Rank Profile / WFP Profile

Turnover (2,560) (2,245) (3,430) (3,185)

Reduction in Numbers (505) (780) (230)

Further reduction in numbers (400) (1,000)

2. Reduction in Police Staff Numbers

Vacancy Disestablishment (Natural Wastage) 365

PCSO Recruitment Profile (850)

PCSO Recruitment Profile further adjustment (183) 0 0

Savings from Targeted Police Staff Reviews (501) (1,080) (830)

3. Non-Pay Budget Reductions

ICT Budget Savings (557)

Vehicle / Travel Reductions (97)

National Aviation Service (NPAS) (95)

Estates Strategy (390) (200) (200)

Procurement - General (300)

ICT FM Contract (150) (250) (400)

Forensics (258)

Interpreters (100)

Equipment (100)

Major Operations Contingency (420)

Other Locally Managed Budgets (14-15 budget build) (845) (85)

Total Identified Savings (7,441) (5,280) (5,640) (3,500)

4. Unidentified Budget Cuts

Further budget cuts to be identified (510) (5,090)

Total Savings Plan (7,441) (5,280) (6,150) (8,590)

5. Use of Reserves - See Detailed Analysis

Workforce Modernisation Reserve (1,457) (120) 0 0

Capital Financing Reserve 500 250 250 250

Estates Development Reserve 43 (345) 0 0

Programme & Projects Reserve (3,225) 118 363 0

(4,139) (97) 613 250

Revenue Smoothing Fund 3,609 169 (6,914) (8,471)

Total Use of Reserves (530) 72 (6,301) (8,221)

Smoothing Fund Balance 26,574 26,743 19,829 11,358

7



Key Budget Headings 2014-15

2014-15

Budget

£000

Police Officer  pay and oncosts - Existing Posts * 2,908 149,472

Police Officer pay and oncosts - New Recruits * 132 0

Police Officer pay and oncosts - Allowances 6,176

Police Officer pay and oncosts - operational overtime ** 8 3,286

PCSO pay, allowances and oncosts * 360 11,048

Police Staff pay, allowances and oncosts * 1,763 58,826

Turnover allowance & vacancy savings * -60 -1,500

Police Staff overtime 767

Change Severance costs 0

Training Training 1,164

Operational Major Operations including police officer overtime 1,000

Premises Premises 12,368

ICT FM Contract - ICT Costs 10,923

Programme and Projects 4,483

Forensics and Scientific Equipment 1,686

Outsourced Services 2,950

Vehicles and Travel 2,491

Fuel *** £1.38 3,069

Legal Legal 890

Contributions Regional Collaboration and National Contributions 3,108

Pensions Injury Awards and Ill Health Retirement **** 15 2,398

Other Costs All other budget costs 10,370

Specific Grants -1,800

Income -5,270

277,905

Budget 

Metrics 

(Number or 

price)

*FTE (Full Time Equivalent) **No. of Bank Holidays *** Price of Diesel per litre **** No. Of Ill Health 

Retirements

Police Officer 

costs

Police Staff costs

Contract based

Cost Type Key Budgets (strategic tier 1)

Transport

Income

Force Revenue Budget 2014-15

 8



Key Budget Headings 2014-15

2014-15

Budget

£000

Budget 

Metrics 

(Number or 

price)

Police Officer 

costs

Cost Type Key Budgets (strategic tier 1)

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 1,862

Capital Financing and Treasury Management 0.6% return 2,440

Commissioning and Partnership Working - Allocations 3,215

Commissioning and Partnership Working - Management 141

Commissioning and Partnership Working - Specific Grants -542

Contributions to / from Reserves -530

284,491

Non-Operational 

Budgets

Total Revenue Budget 2014-15

 9



10

Income	
  Category Budget
Operational	
  income 2014-­‐15

£
Sale	
  of	
  Police	
  Services/Goods 3,229,000-­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Firearms	
  Licences 237,000-­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Reimbursements	
  from	
  Public	
  Bodies 480,000-­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Other	
  Police	
  Chargeable	
  Services 800,000-­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Local	
  Grants	
  and	
  Partnership	
  contributions	
   524,000-­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Tier	
  1	
  sub	
  total 5,270,000-­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
   	
  

Mutual	
  Aid 220,000-­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Other	
  income	
   301,000-­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
(included	
  in	
  ICT/Transport/Major	
  Ops/Premises)

Total 5,791,000-­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

	
  

	
  

Medium	
  Term	
  Financial	
  Strategy	
  2014-­‐15	
  	
  -­‐Income



Staffing Analysis (FTE)

 11

Police Officers : 31st March 2014 3,090

- Planned Changes 2014-15 (50)

- Planned Changes 2015-16 (20)

- Planned Changes 2016-17 (10)

- Planned Changes 2017-18 0
(80)

31st March 2018 3,010

PCSO's : 31st March 2014 (including 4 externally funded) 384

- Planned Changes 2014-15 (24)

- Planned Changes 2015-16 0

- Planned Changes 2016-17 0

- Planned Changes 2017-18 0
(24)

31st March 2018 360

Police Staff : Force PCC

31st March 2014 1,774 26 *

- Planned Changes 2014-15 (37) 0

- Planned Changes 2015-16 (44) 0

- Planned Changes 2016-17 (16) 0

- Planned Changes 2017-18 0 0

31st March 2018 1,677 26

* Includes PCC and 25 staff within the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner

Specific Grants 2014-15 Force PCC

£000 £000 

Counter Terrorism (final confirmation outstanding) 1,480

Victim Support and Restorative Justice 542

Proceeds of Crime Act 320

1,800 542
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Sensitivity of Budget Assumptions 2014-15

Assessed Impact *

2014/15

£000

JR004 Pay award 2013/14
Employer not able to agree 1% 

pay award for Sept 2014 onwards

Pay award agreed at 2% which is 

closer to forecast of CPI
266

JR004
Inflation  and other budget  

pressures

Non pay inflation varies from OBR 

forecast and plan to absorb 

inflation buy cutting real term 

budgets cannot be sustained 

Inflation and other pressures on 

non-pay budget lines

Costs are absorbed 

and real terms 

budget reductions 

are accepted. 

279

N/A Major Operations

Is the Major Operations reserve 

sufficient to fund a number of 

major operations?

Reserve stands at £2.4m which is 

2.4 times the annual budget and is 

close to the Home Office 

threshold. The force would expect 

the Home Office scheme to meet 

costs above the reserve level. A 

number of smaller incidents could 

have an impact

Major operations 

reserve and access 

to Home Scheme to 

cover exceptional 

costs

200

JR021/JR0

01

Service changes cannot be 

made within approved 

timescales (police staff 

reviews)

Due to complexity of interlinking 

initiatives and the need to 

maintain service provisions  Force 

unable to deliver police staff 

savings contained within MTFS

Twenty percent variation on staff 

turnover and three month delay in 

delivery of staff reductions

122

JR004 Police Officer wastage

Budget assumption that police 

officers will retire at the earliest 

opportunity, plus fixed 

recruitment points means a 

financial risk occurs if retirement 

patterns vary from the 

assumption

Number of officer retiring at 

earliest opportunity  reduces from 

90% to 70%

Budget profile 

reflects existing 

retirement pattern

124

JR004
Job Evaluation costs are 

higher then forecast

Estimate of impact of job 

evaluation less than actual impact

Cost exceeds monies set aside in 

Workforce Modernisation Reserve
133

JR021/JR0

01

Service changes cannot be 

made within approved 

timescales and budgets 

(Force Programme)

Force unable to deliver change 

management and ICT 

developments within resources 

available 

Variation in costs to be met from 

Programme and Projects Reserves

Programme and 

Projects Reserve

0

N/A ICT FM Contract
Changeover costs of FM contract 

exceed budget provision

Changeover and other costs cause 

10% overspend on budget 
30

N/A
OPCC Capacity and 

Capability

OPCC unable to deliver Police and 

Crime Plan within resources 

available 

Temporary requirement for 

funding pending realignment of 

resources to meet plan 25

JR013 Legal Challenge

Legal costs and claims increase 

due to factors outside the 

Force/OPCC control

Potential impact of increase in 

insurance deductible and 

acceleration in current trend in 

claim costs. Excludes impact of A19 

litigation

Careful 

management of 

claims and better 

risk management 

throughout the 

organisation.
250

N/A Investments returns

Inaccurate forecasting of 

investment returns leads to 

receipts being less than forecast

Returns 20% lower than forecast in 

2014-15 

Forecasts based on 

independent 

advisers forecast 

rates 7

N/A Timing of capital receipts
Slippage of capital receipts leads 

to reduced capital programme

Slippage on receipts delays 

rationalisation programme- leading 

to lower savings on ongoing 

running costs of 50% per annum - 

no impact until 2015-16

Balance on capital 

receipts reserve 

allows for some 

slippage on 

receipts 
0

N/A
Ability of level of reserves to 

support internal borrowing

Increased cost of borrowing if 

capacity for internal borrowing 

reduced

£9m internal borrowing 

substituted for external borrowing 

5 year maturity

Careful modelling 

of cash flow
50

1486

*assessed impact is based on a quantification of the total financial risk and likelihood assessment

The Police and Crime Commissioner holds specific earmarked reserves set aside to meet planned, exceptional and 

unpredictable costs (as set out in the Balances, Reserves and Provisions table on page 24-28) . The costs set out below 

indicate the potential risk of drawing on general balances once the annual revenue budget 2014-15 and earmarked reserves 

are exhausted. It is not a prediction of potential overspending on the revenue budget in 2014-15, the reason for this is that the 

risk of spending less than the budget has not been included. This sensitivity analysis show that the potential risk assessed 

impact on general balance is less than the General Balances available of £6.198m   

Uncertainty Cause Basis of calculation Financial Risk 

Mitigation

13
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  Council Tax Information and Precept

15

Tax Base Total Precept Surplus Amount % share
declared by payable by (Deficit) on due from payable by

Councils Councils collection Councils Councils
£ £ £

East Devon 54,047.00 £8,980,449.52 £0.00 £8,980,449.52 9.63%
Exeter 34,344.00 £5,706,599.04 £27,437.00 £5,734,036.04 6.15%
Mid Devon 26,996.05 £4,485,663.67 £55,028.00 £4,540,691.67 4.87%
North Devon 31,543.02 £5,241,188.20 -£7,300.94 £5,233,887.26 5.61%
Plymouth 67,066.00 £11,143,686.56 £194,763.00 £11,338,449.56 12.16%
South Hams 36,250.26 £6,023,343.20 £53,000.00 £6,076,343.20 6.52%
Teignbridge 44,548.00 £7,402,095.68 £0.00 £7,402,095.68 7.94%
Torbay 41,713.28 £6,931,078.60 £89,957.00 £7,021,035.60 7.53%
Torridge 21,778.03 £3,618,637.46 £44,207.00 £3,662,844.46 3.93%
West Devon 19,185.50 £3,187,862.68 £0.00 £3,187,862.68 3.42%
Cornwall 175,908.63 £29,228,977.96 £609,000.00 £29,837,977.96 32.00%
Isles of Scilly 1,319.10 £219,181.66 £13,000.00 £232,181.66 0.25%£0.00

554,698.87 £92,168,764.23 £1,079,091.06 £93,247,855.29 100.0%

Valuation Council Tax by band Increase
band Ratio 2014-15 2013-14 per week %

A 6 / 9 0.667 £110.77 £108.61 + 4.2 p
B 7 / 9 0.778 £129.24 £126.72 + 4.8 p
C 8 / 9 0.889 £147.70 £144.82 + 5.5 p
D 1 1.000 £166.16 £162.92 + 6.2 p
E 11 / 9 1.222 £203.08 £199.12 + 7.6 p
F 13 / 9 1.444 £240.01 £235.33 + 9.0 p
G 15 / 9 1.667 £276.93 £271.53 + 10.4 p
H 18 / 9 2.000 £332.32 £325.84 + 12.5 p

£ Band D Council Tax
Council Tax Requirement   92,168,764.23

Tax Base 554,698.87
= £166.16

Police element of Council Tax due for each Property Valuation Band

Tax base, collection variations and precepts

1.99%

Government multiplier

Calculation of relevant basic amount of Council Tax
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